
                                 

 

 
 

 

TENDER 
 

FOR 

 

SALE OF OBSOLETE  MACHINES/E-WASTE/M.S.SCRAPS 

ON “AS IS WHERE IS” BASIS 

 

Tender No. NTSC(CHE)/Disposal/DGM/2017-18 

Dt. 23-01-2018 

 

Due on 05-02-2018 (2.00 PM)  /  To be opened on 05-02-2018           

 

at 

 
NSIC TECHNICAL SERVICES CENTRE, 

THE NATIONAL SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LTD., 
(A GOVT. OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 

SECTOR B-24, GUINDY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 
EKKADUTHANGAL, CHENNAI – 600 032. 

 
TEL: 044-22252335/6/7                                                                 FAX: 044-22254500 
EMAIL: ntscche@nsic.co.in                                                                 Website : www.nsic.co.in 

 
 
 

1 

http://www.nsic.co.in/


                                 

              NSIC TECHNICAL SERVICES CENTRE, 
THE NATIONAL SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LTD., 

(A GOVT. OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 
SECTOR B-24,  GUINDY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,  EKKADUTHANGAL, CHENNAI – 600 032. 

 
TEL: 22252335/6/7                                           FAX: 22254500 
EMAIL: ntscche@nsic.co.in                                Website : www.nsic.co.in 

 
Ref. No:- NTSC (CHE)/Disposal/DGM/2017-18                      Date: 23.01.2018 

 

M/s. 
 
 
 
 
 
    Subject: Sale of  Obsolete Machines/E-Waste/M.S.Scrap on “as is where is” basis. 

Tender No: NTSC (CHE)/Disposal/DGM/2017-18 
 
Dear Sir, 
 
Tender document in respect of sale of obsolete machines, E-waste and M.S.Scrap as per list given at 
Annexure, containing 13 pages as per details given at page No.3 (Index) are forwarded herewith.  
Please note that the sealed tenders duly filled in will be received in the office of the Chief General 
Manager on or before 05.02.2018 up to 2.00 P.M.  
 
The price can be quoted for any of the obsolete machines /E-waste/M.S.Scrap (s) or all the items 
as given at Annexure of the Tender Document. 
 
The tender should be signed and dated by the Authorized Signatory in all the pages of your document 
including the pages provided for in the Tender Document. 
 
The Chief General Manager reserves the right to accept /reject any or all the offers. 
This letter shall form the part of the contract and must be signed and returned along with the tender 
documents.    
 
 

For Chief General Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2



                                 

              NSIC TECHNICAL SERVICES CENTRE, 
THE NATIONAL SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LTD., 

(A GOVT. OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 
SECTOR B-24,  GUINDY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,  EKKADUTHANGAL, CHENNAI – 600 032. 

 
TEL: 22252335/6/7                                           FAX: 22254500 
EMAIL: ntscche@nsic.co.in                                Website : www.nsic.co.in 

 
Ref. No:- NTSC (CHE)/Disposal/DGM/2017-18                      Date: 23.01.2018 

 

INDEX 

 

S.No. Description Page No. 

1 Cover  Page 1 

2 Covering Letter to Tender Document 2 

3 Index 3 

4 Notice Inviting Tender 4 - 5 

5 Instructions to the Tenderers 6 

6 Form of Tender  7 

7 Commercial and  General Terms & Conditions 8 - 9  

8 Annexure  10 - 11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3



                               

  

              NSIC TECHNICAL SERVICES CENTRE, 
THE NATIONAL SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LTD., 

(A GOVT. OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 
SECTOR B-24,  GUINDY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,  EKKADUTHANGAL, CHENNAI – 600 032. 

 
TEL: 22252335/6/7                                           FAX: 
22254500 
EMAIL: ntscche@nsic.co.in                                Website : 
www.nsic.co.in 

 
Ref. No:- NTSC (CHE)/Disposal/DGM/2017-18                     Date: 23.01.2018 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

Sealed Tenders are hereby invited on behalf of the Chief General Manager, NSIC Technical 
Services Centre, Sector B-24, Guindy Industrial Estate Ekkaduthangal, Chennai – 600 032 from 
Industry owners, Machines Traders, Service providers, Individuals and others who are interested 
in buying Obsolete Machines, E-Waste and M.S.Scrap as per list given at Annexure (on “As is 
Where is” basis) so as to reach to Chief General Manager, NSIC-Technical Services Centre, 
Sector B-24, Guindy Industrial Estate Ekkaduthangal, Chennai – 600 032 up to 2.00 P.M. on 
05.02.2018.   The details are summarized below:- 

 

a) Name of the Machines and equipments As per Annexure 

b) Earnest Money Deposit Rs.5,000/- (to be deposited as EMD 
against each machine/full lot of            
E-Waste/ full lot of M.S.Scrap)  
Tenderers have to specify their option 
clearly. 

c) Cost of Tender Document Rs. 500/- (non-refundable) plus 18% 
GST 

d) Machines and equipments Lifting Time Within 10 days from the date of awarding 
the order  

e) Last date of submission of completed tender 
documents 

05.02.2018 up to 2.00P.M 

f) Date of issue of Tender  24.01.2018 from 10.30 AM  

 

 

4 



                               

  

 
1. Tender Documents may be obtained in person from our office against payment of Rs.500/-

Plus 18% GST by Demand Draft/Pay Order in favour of “NSIC Ltd.” payable at Chennai 
and also can be downloaded from our web site www.nsic.co.in from 24.01.2018 to 
05.02.2018 up to 2 P.M. 

 
2.  In case Tender Document is downloaded from web site, the cost of Tender Document 

should be enclosed with the Tender by way of Demand Draft/Pay Order in favour of “NSIC 
Ltd.” payable at Chennai. 

 
3.  The other Terms and Conditions applicable to this tender have been incorporated in the 

tender documents. 
 

4.  The Competent Authority reserves the right to reject all or any tender wholly or partially 
without assigning any reason whatsoever. The Centre is also not bound to accept the 
highest offer. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5 



                               

  

                NSIC TECHNICAL SERVICES CENTRE, 
THE NATIONAL SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LTD., 

(A GOVT. OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 
SECTOR B-24,  GUINDY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,  EKKADUTHANGAL, CHENNAI – 600 032. 

 
TEL: 22252335/6/7                                          FAX: 22254500 
EMAIL: ntscche@nsic.co.in                               Website : www.nsic.co.in 

 
Ref. No:- NTSC (CHE)/Disposal/DGM/2017-18                     Date: 23.01.2018 

 

 
INSTRUCTIONS TO THE TENDERERS 

 

The Tender shall be submitted in accordance with these instructions and any tender not 

conforming thereto is liable to be rejected. These instructions shall form the part of the tender and 

contract. 

1. The tender should be submitted in sealed cover superscribed as “TENDER FOR 
OBSOLETE MACHINES, E-WASTE and M.S.SCRAP”. 

 
2. In case Tender Document is downloaded from web site, the cost of Tender Document 

should be enclosed with the Tender by way of Demand Draft/Pay Order in favour of 
“NSIC Ltd” payable at Chennai. 

 
3. Earnest Money deposit: Rs. 5,000/- for each machine/full lot of E-waste/full lot of 

M.S.Scrap  shall be submitted along with the tender as Earnest Money Deposit by way 
of Demand Draft/Pay Order in favour of “NSIC Ltd ” payable at Chennai. 

 
4. The tender shall be completed in all respects (should be signed and dated by the 

Authorized Signatory in all pages). The tender received without tender fee & EMD 
shall be rejected outright.  

 
5. The Tenderers are free to inspect the tendered machines, E-waste and M.S.Scrap at the 

NSIC-Technical Services Centre from 10.30 A.M to 4.30 P.M on all the working days 
from 24.01.2018 to 04.02.2018. 

 
 

 

 

6 



                               

  

              NSIC TECHNICAL SERVICES CENTRE, 
THE NATIONAL SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LTD., 

(A GOVT. OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 
SECTOR B-24,  GUINDY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,  EKKADUTHANGAL, CHENNAI – 600 032. 

 
TEL: 22252335/6/7                                          FAX: 22254500 
EMAIL: ntscche@nsic.co.in                               Website : www.nsic.co.in 

 
Ref. No:- NTSC (CHE)/Disposal/DGM/2017-18                     Date: 23.01.2018 

FORM OF TENDER 

 
The Chief General Manager 
NSIC- Technical Services Centre  
The National Small Industries Corporation Ltd. 
(A Govt. Of India Enterprise ) 
Sector B-24, Guindy Industrial Estate  
Ekkaduthangal, Chennai – 600 032 

 
Subject:  Offer for Obsolete  machines ,E-Waste and M.S.Scraps on “As is where is” basis 
Tender No: NTSC (CHE)/Disposal/DGM/2017-18 

Dear Sir, 

HAVING EXAMINED AND PERUSED THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS  
1. Notice Inviting Tender 
2. Instructions to the Tenderers  
3. Form of Tender 
4. Terms & Conditions for Disposal 

 
I/We hereby submit our quoted rates in the enclosed format as Annexure. The validity of the offer 
is 30 days from the last date of submission of tenders. Should our tender be accepted I/We 
agree:- 
 

1. A DD/Pay Order for a sum of Rs.___________(Rupees________________ 
________________________________________ Only) is enclosed as EMD 
(against each machine/ Lot) is furnished as Earnest Money Deposit shall be 
retained by NSIC-Technical Services Centre on account of security deposit  

2. The tender documents along with your delivery instructions shall constitute and 
bind contract between us and NSIC Technical services Centre, Chennai. 

3. In the event of failure to take delivery of the machines within stipulated time of 10 
days period, you shall be at liberty to forfeit the Earnest Money deposited.     

4. Earnest money will be refunded to us without any interest thereof, if our tender 
is not accepted.  

 
BUYER’S SIGNATURE 

Buyer’s Name & Seal 
Enclosure:  Annexure 

7 



                               

  

              NSIC TECHNICAL SERVICES CENTRE, 
THE NATIONAL SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LTD., 

(A GOVT. OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 
SECTOR B-24,  GUINDY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,  EKKADUTHANGAL, CHENNAI – 600 032. 

 
TEL: 22252335/6/7                                          FAX: 22254500 
EMAIL: ntscche@nsic.co.in                               Website : www.nsic.co.in 

 
Ref. No:- NTSC (CHE)/Disposal/DGM/2017-18                     Date: 20.01.2018  
 

COMMERCIAL AND GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS 
 
1. Tenderers shall submit their offers in a sealed cover superscribed as “Tender for Obsolete 

Machines, E-Waste and M.S.Scrap” at NTSC Chennai on or before 05.02.2018 up to 2 P.M. 
The tender should be submitted in two bid system – Technical Bid and Price Bid.  In 
Technical Bid cover you have to submit your profile, copy of pan card, service tax 
registration, GST registration, ESI registration, EPF registration, Ownership registration etc., 
and other documents if any. The application fee and EMD should be submitted in this cover. 
In Price Bid cover, only the Price Bid as per Annexure should be submitted. 

 
2. The machines/ E-Waste/M.S.Scrap as detailed in the Notice Inviting Tender are offered for 

sale on “AS IS WHERE IS” basis without any guarantee to the condition of any item to be 
sold. The purchaser shall not be entitled to raise any objection on the ground that the general 
description of the items does not tally with the items for which delivery is affected. The 
description of the Obsolete machines, E-waste and M.S.Scrap is believed to be correct and 
sold with the assumption that the purchaser had inspected it and fully aware about the 
conditions of the items. The purchaser is not entitled to raise any objection at a later date 
regarding the description, condition, quality etc. of the items or for non –delivery of any item. 

 
3. Tenderers are strictly advised to quote their rates separately for individual machines/E-waste/ 

M.S.Scrap. Offers quoted should be specific. Otherwise, it would be liable for rejection. 
 
4. The Tender should be accompanied with Tender Application fee and Earnest Money of Rs. 

5,000/- (for each machine / E.Waste/ M.S.Scrap) in the form of a Demand Draft/Pay Order 
in favour of “NSIC Ltd.” payable at Chennai.  No Cheque or cash shall be accepted. The 
offers without Tender Application fee and Earnest Money Deposit will be rejected. 

 
5. Tenderers shall take into account the cost of labour & cartage etc. before quoting the rates. In 

this regard, no extra claim whatsoever shall be entertained by the Centre. 
 
6. The validity of the offer shall be 30 days from the last date of submission of the offer. 

 
7. The Chief General Manager, NSIC-TSC, Chennai reserves all the rights to accept or reject 

any or all the offers without assigning any reason. The Centre is also not bound to accept the 
highest offer. 

 
8. The offer should be made in the Tender form enclosed marked tender no. 

NTSC(CHE)/Disposal/DGM/2017-18 dated 23.01.2018. 
  

8 



                               

  

 
9. The tenders will be opened at NTSC-Chennai on 05.02.2018 at 4.00 P.M. The Price Bids of 

the qualified Tenderers in Technical Bid will alone be opened on the same day. The 
Tenderers or their authorized representatives (One person only) may be present at the time 
of opening of the tender.  

 
10. The EMD deposited by the highest successful Tenderer shall be adjusted against the 

payment towards sale of the items. The EMD of unsuccessful Tenderers will be refunded 
within two months after announcement of the decision and no interest will be payable on this 
account.  
 

11. The successful Tenderer shall lift items from NTSC- Chennai Premises within 10 days from 
the date of issue of award letter.  In case the items are not lifted within the stipulated period, 
the Earnest Money Deposit shall be forfeited. 

 
12.  All responsibility related to labour P.F., ESI, Insurance etc. as applicable shall be borne by 

the successful Tenderer for lifting the items. NSIC shall not be responsible for the same. The 
damages if any, caused to the property of NSIC during the time of lifting the items, should be 
borne by the Tenderer. 

 
13. The highest/successful Tenderer should deposit the offered price along with all Taxes & 

duties applicable by Demand Draft/Pay Order in favour of “NSIC Ltd.” payable at Chennai 
before lifting the items.  

 
14. The tendered items will be released only if the price quoted by the bidders is over and 

above the reserve price. 
 

15. The reserve price of all the items will be declared during opening of price bid.  
 

16. They are being sold on the assumption that the Tenderers have inspected them and know 
what they are buying and the principles of “CAVEAT EMPTOR” shall apply and no reliance 
must be placed on any description of the items. 

 
17. All the communication shall be addressed to: 
 
The Chief  General Manager, 
NSIC TECHNICAL SERVICES CENTRE, 
THE NATIONAL SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LTD., 
(A GOVT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 
SECTOR B-24, GUINDY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 
EKKADUTHANGAL, CHENNAI – 600 032. 
TEL: 22252335/6/7       FAX: 22254500 
EMAIL: ntscche@nsic.co.in            Website : www.nsic.co.in 
 
18. The decision of the NSIC Technical Services Centre, Chennai will be final and binding on the 

Tenderers.  
 

19.  In the event of any dispute the legal matter shall be subjected to the jurisdiction of Chennai / 
Chennai court only. 

 

 

9 

mailto:ntscche@nsic.co.in
http://www.nsic.co.in/


                               

  

ANNEXURE 

            NSIC – Technical Services Centre, Chennai 

 

PRICE BID 

Subject:  Offer for obsolete  Machines ,E-waste and M.S.Scraps on “As is where is” basis 
Tender No: NTSC (CHE)/Disposal/DGM/2017-18 

 
List of Obsolete Machine ,E-waste and M.S.Scrap under Sale on “As Is Where is” basis 

 

 A/c  

Ref No. 

 Particulars of Stores  Qty.  Basic Price Quoted by Tenderer, GST are extra 

as applicable 

Rs. Rupees in Words EMD Rs 

MACHINES 

 

120 

HMT VERTICAL MACHINING CENTRE 

MODELVTC 800 WITH AUTOMATIC 

TOOL CHANGER (24 TOOLS WITH 

SIEMENS 810 GA 3 

CNCSYSTEM.SPINDLE TAPER 

BT40SPECIAL ACCESSORIES; 

One    

250 120 TON ALUMINIUM PRESSURE DIE 

CASTING  MACHINE with PLC controller  

One    

251 Hydraulic shearing machine  One    

74 screw compressor One     

59 Boiler  One      

38 IBM P710 Server 4c/16GB/1.4 Int 

NIC/Data Drive   A1*6.1  

One      

63 3 KVA Hykon UPS 3KVA green UPS. 

Exide SMF batteries  

One      

72 ENERGY METER WITH HARMONIC 

ANALYZER, KRYKARD LOAD 

MANAGER ALM 30 KIT. 

One      

154 252 Hydraulic clicker One    

 

10 



                               

  

 
---000OOO000--- 

11 

E-WASTE: 

58 KM 900Portable flue gas analyser  

 

 

 

 

 

ONE LOT 

   

27 NEC LCD Projector   

EFG48 3 Phase clamp meter   

113 Oscilloscope Philips make   

121 Oscilloscope Scien tech make   

EF50 Earth tester   

EF50 Current Leakage tester   

124/OE/Grant VCD (Video Cassette Recorder)   

44/OE/Grant Photophone  with overhead projector   

61 IBM make Lap top   -1   

M.S.SCRAP 

68 2KW &5KW  Electric oven  

 

 

 

 

ONE LOT 

   

68 Muffler furnace    

169 Flexible shaft grinder   

62 Cold Storage refrigerator   

225 10Ton Fly press   

65 Electric Blower   

76 Cooling tower   

Cy/G/1 Bi cycle   

  computer table -40Nos 

Office Table- 1No 

Working Table- 2Nos 

Computer Table-3Nos 

  

 students chair (plastic) with wooden 

folder -48Nos 

Computer chair-5Nos 

Revolving Chair-2Nos 

  

 Steel tables-5Nos & M.S Scrap   


	TENDER
	NOTICE INVITING TENDER
	Sector B-24, Guindy Industrial Estate
	Ekkaduthangal, Chennai – 600 032
	Subject:  Offer for Obsolete  machines ,E-Waste and M.S.Scraps on “As is where is” basis
	Enclosure:  Annexure
	COMMERCIAL AND GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS
	ANNEXURE
	NSIC – Technical Services Centre, Chennai



	Subject:  Offer for obsolete  Machines ,E-waste and M.S.Scraps on “As is where is” basis

